

Case No. S274671

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

ERIK ADOLPH,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three,
Case Nos. G059860, G060198

Orange County Superior Court
Case No. 30-2019-01103801
The Honorable Kirk H. Nakamura, Presiding

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Aashish Y. Desai (SBN 187394)
Adrienne De Castro (SBN 238930)
DESAI LAW FIRM, P.C.
3200 Bristol Ave., Suite 650
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (949) 614-5830
Email: aashish@desai-law.com
adrienne@desai-law.com

*Michael Rubin (SBN 80618)
Robin S. Tholin (SBN 344845)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
Email: mrubin@altber.com
rtholin@altber.com

Additional counsel on following page

Andrew P. Lee (SBN 245903)
David Borgen, Of Counsel (SBN 99354)
Mengfei Sun (SBN 328829)
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,
DARDARIAN & HO
155 Grand Ave., Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510)763-9800
Email: alee@gbdhlegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent Erik Adolph

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
Uber’s Arbitration Agreement Expressly Prohibits the Arbitration of PAGA Claims	14
Erik Adolph Brings a PAGA Claim Against Uber for Labor Code Violation	15
Uber Unsuccessfully Seeks to Compel Arbitration.....	16
This Court Grants Limited Review After <i>Viking River</i>	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. An Aggrieved Employee Who Has Been Compelled to Arbitrate the Portion of His Representative PAGA Claims Based on Labor Code Violations Personally Suffered Continues to Have Standing to Pursue the Remaining Portion of that Representative PAGA Claim in Court.....	19
A. PAGA Serves a Broad Enforcement Purpose by Allowing the State to Deputize Aggrieved Employees to Collect Civil Penalties in a Representative Action on its Behalf	19
B. Under <i>Viking River</i> , Arbitration Agreements that Waive PAGA Rights are Unenforceable, but the Contracting Parties May Agree to Require Enforcement of Agreements to Arbitrate the “Individual” Portion of a Representative PAGA Claim	24
C. This Court’s Analysis of PAGA Standing Should Be Based on a De Novo Review of the Statutory Language and Legislative Intent, With No Deference to the Supreme Court’s	

Mischaracterization of California Law	27
D. Under California Law, an Aggrieved Plaintiff’s Standing to Pursue PAGA Relief Does Not Disappear Upon Being Compelled to Pursue the Individual Component of His Representative PAGA Action in Arbitration	30
II. Uber’s Interpretation of PAGA Standing Is Contrary to the Statutory Language and Inconsistent with its Purpose	35
III. The Court of Appeal Should be Instructed on Remand to Determine, as a Threshold Issue, Whether Uber’s Arbitration Provision Requires Plaintiff to Arbitrate the “Individual” Component of His Representative PAGA Action.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
PROOF OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	25
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 161	27
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 676	27
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> (2015) 577 U.S. 47	48
<i>Green v. Neal’s Lessee</i> (1832) 31 U.S. 291	27
<i>Gurley v. Rhoden</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 200	27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 693	27
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 555	44
<i>Miguel v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (C.D.Cal., Feb. 5, 2013) 2013 WL 452418	43
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1708	48
<i>Quevedo v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2011) 798 F.Supp.2d 1122	43
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N.A., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 803 F.3d 425	24
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906	<i>passim</i>

California Cases

<i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 2022) 2022 WL 1073583	16, 52
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993	32
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 160	32
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bodine v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 209 Cal.App.2d 354	38, 39
<i>Contreras v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 461	16
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478	43
<i>Egan v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809	46
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	28
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745	22, 36, 42
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 924	33, 34, 35
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122	28
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Calif.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73	<i>passim</i>

<i>Midpeninsula Citizens for Fair Hous. v. Westwood Invs.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1377	29
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725	38, 39
<i>People v. Houston</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 595.....	28
<i>People v. Teresinski</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 822.....	28
<i>Perez v. U-Haul Co. of California</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 408	22
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336.....	28
<i>Reynolds v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 834.....	28
<i>Robinson v. S. Counties Oil Co.</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 476	34
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 233	50
<i>Securitas Sec. Services USA, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1109	51
<i>Valencia v. Smyth</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 153	48
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241	29
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 642	22
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531	23, 42
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175	21, 23, 44, 49

Federal Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C.
§§ 1 et seq.*passim*

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure
§ 382..... 23
§ 1048..... 38

Civil Code
§ 3513..... 17, 24, 49

Labor Code
§ 432.5..... 33
§ 2698..... 9, 14
§ 2699.....*passim*
§ 2802..... 15

Bus. & Prof. Code
§ 17200..... 32

Other Authorities

2003 Cal. Legis. Serv. Chapter 906 (S.B. 796) 20
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003–
2004 Reg. Sess.) June 26, 2003 45
